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Case No. DI-58-99-S¢

The General Prosecutor of the United Nations Transitional
Administration in East Timor

against

FRANCISCO SOARES

I. INDICTMENT
The General Prosecutor of the United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor,
pursuant to his authority under UNTAET Regulation 1999/1, 2000/11, 2000/15, 2000/16
and 2000/30 charges:
Francisco Soares
with
Rape

as set forth in this indictment.

II. Name and Particulars of the Accused

Name : Francisco Soares
Date of Birth : 27 January 1974
Place of Birth : District of Dili
Nationality  : East Timorese

I1I. Statement of the Facts
1. The accused Francisco Soares was a member of the Indonesian Military in 1999.

2. Onor about 12 September 1999, the accused Francisco Soares approached X .
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in order>té> take her to the Korem located in Dili. The accused Francisco
Soates and then left on his motorcycle in order to go to the Korem.

3. Instead of going to the Korem, the accused Francisco Soares transported X
to Usuleu Beach.

4. After arriving at Useleo Beach the accused forced X , against her will, to
have sexual intercourse with him.

5. The accused then forced X to have sexual intercourse with him against

her will a second time.

IVv. Pursuant to the above the Prosecutor charges:

COUNT 1

On or abouyt 12 September 1999, at Useleo Beach in the District of Dili, the Accused
forced . by using threat of force to have sexual intercourse with him out of
marriage and thereby committed Rape, a violation of Section 9 of UNTAET Regulation
2000/15 and Article 285 of the Penal Code of Indonesia.

V. List of witness and evidence

The list of witness and evidence that supports this Indictment is contained in Annex A which
forms an integral part of this Indictment.

VI Request

The Prosecutor requests that the Special Panel for Serious Crimes of the District Court of Dili
takes jurisdiction of this matter and tries the case expeditiously.

Dili, 14 May 2001

S

Brenda Sue Thornton
Public Prosecutor



